Page 1 of 2		
October 2022 4:140	Formatted: Default Par	ragraph Font
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Formatted: Header	
Operational Services	Style Definition	[
	Formatted: Do not sup	·
Naiver of Student Fees	Formatted: Not Expand	ded by / Condensed by
The Superintendent will recommend to the School Board a schedule of fees, if any, to be charged to students for the use of textbooks, consumable materials, extracurricular activities, and other school student fees. Students must also pay fines for the loss of or damage to school books or other school-owned materials.	Formatted	[d
Fees for textbooks, other instructional materials, and driver education, as well as fines for the loss or damage of school property are waived for students who meet the eligibility criteria for a fee-waiver as described in this policy In order that no student is denied educational services or academic credit due to the inability of parent(s)/guardian(s)parents/guardians to pay student fees and fines, the Superintendent will recommend to the Board which additional fees and fines, if any, the District will waive for students who meet the eligibility criteria for feea waiver. Students receiving a fee waiver are not exempt from charges for lost and damaged books, locks, materials, supplies and equipment.	Formatted	([š
Non-Academic Fees		
Non-Academic Fees Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook.		
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit,	• - Formatted: Font: Not E	3old
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook.	Formatted: Font: Not E	
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. <u>Notification</u> The Superintendent shall ensure that <u>a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians</u> with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and		
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook.		NG
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available.	Formatted: SUBHEADI	NG
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available. Eligibility Criteria	Formatted: SUBHEADI	NG talic, Font color: Auto
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available.	Formatted: SUBHEADI	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the: 1. The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income guidelines, with the*	Formatted: SUBHEADII	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold NG
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that <u>a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and listributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the same income guidelines, with the same limits based on household size, that are used for the federal free meals program:</u>	Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted: Font: Not I Formatted: Font: Not E Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted Formatted 1, 2, 3, + Start at: 1 +	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold NG
Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to barticipation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the: 1. The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income guidelines, with the*	Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted: Font: Not I Formatted: Font: Not E Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted Formatted	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold NG ([+ Level: 1 + Numbering Style:
 Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the: The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income guidelines, with the same limits based on household size, that are used for the federal free meals program; The student's parents/guardians are veterans or active-duty military personnel with income at 	Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted: Font: Not I Formatted: Font: Not E Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted Formatted 1, 2, 3, + Start at: 1 +	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold NG ([+ Level: 1 + Numbering Style:
 Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applicationsapplication are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the: The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income, guidelines, with the same limits based on household size, that are used for the federal free meals program. The student's parents/guardians are veterans or active-duty military personnel with income at or below 200% of the federal poverty line; or The student is homeless, as defined in the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. §11434a). The Superintendent or designee will give additional consideration when one or more of the following	Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted: Font: Not I Formatted: Font: Not E Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted Formatted 1, 2, 3, + Start at: 1 + 0.25" + Indent at: 0.5"	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold NG ([+ Level: 1 + Numbering Style:
 Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applications application are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the: The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income, guidelines, with the same limits based on household size, that are used for the federal free meals program. The student's parents/guardians are veterans or active-duty military personnel with income at or below 200% of the federal poverty line; or The student is homeless, as defined in the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. §11434a).	Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted: Font: Not I Formatted: Font: Not E Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted Formatted Numbered 1, 2, 3, + Start at: 1 + 0.25" + Indent at: 0.5"	NG talic, Font color: Auto 3old NG ([+ Level: 1 + Numbering Style: Alignment: Left + Aligned at:
 Fees for extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel portion of driver's education, parking permits, schedule changes and yearbooks will not be waived. These fees must be paid in full prior to participation in extra-curricular activities, behind the wheel driving, receipt of the parking permit, schedule change or yearbook. Notification The Superintendent shall ensure that a notice of waiver applicability is provided to parents/guardians with every bill for fees and/or fines, and that applications for fee-waivers are widely available and distributed according to stateState law and Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule and that provisions for assisting parents/guardians in completing the applicationsapplication are available. Eligibility Criteria A student shall be eligible for a fee and fine waiver when the: The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income, guidelines, with the same limits based on household size, that are used for the federal free meals program. The student's parents/guardians are veterans or active-duty military personnel with income at or below 200% of the federal poverty line; or The student is homeless, as defined in the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. §11434a). The Superintendent or designee will give additional consideration when one or more of the following	Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted: Font: Not I Formatted: Font: Not E Formatted: SUBHEADII Formatted Formatted Numbered 1, 2, 3, + Start at: 1 + 0.25" + Indent at: 0.5"	NG talic, Font color: Auto Bold NG ([4 + Level: 1 + Numbering Style:

	iet 200 4:1	£2	
	Tage 2.0	<u></u>	
		·	Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
• Illness in the family;			Formatted: Header
 Unusual expenses such as fire, Unemployment; 	flood, storm damage, etc.;		
 <u>Emergency situations;</u> 			
	nts/guardians are involved in a work stoppage.		
Verification.		•	
A	blish a process for determining a student's eligibility fo		Formatted: Font: Not Bold
	requirements. The Superintendent or designee may requ	ira \	Formatted: Font: Not Bold
	dividual applies for a fee waiver and anytime thereafter l		Formatted: SUBHEADING
	ar days. The Superintendent or designee shall not use a		
	verification process to determine free or reduced price m	:al	
eligibilityand fines in accordance with State			
	nd/or approved after the first quarter of the school year w		
only apply to the quarters after the water the water the source of the pay all fees for the pay all fees for the pay and the pay all fees for the pay and the pay and the pay and the pay are pay and the pay are pay and the pay are pay are pay and the pay are pay	aiver is approved. It will be the responsibility of a	ne	
aren(s) guardian(s) to pay an rees for the	prior quarters.		
f a student receiving a fee waiver is fou	und to be no longer eligible during the school year,	he	Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto
	uperintendent or designee shall notify the student's parent/guardian and charge the student a prorated		Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto
amount based upon the number of school da	ays remaining in the school year.	· · · ·	Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto
		l	
Determination and Appeal			Formatted: Font: Not Bold
Within 30 calendar days after the receipt of a waiver request, the Superintendent or designee shall mail			Formatted: SUBHEADING
	waiver request is denied. The denial notice shall include:		Formatted: Font: Not Bold, No underline
	nd timelines for making an appeal, and (3) a statement the range time during the school year if circumstances change in the school year if circumstances change in the school year is th		Formatted: Font: Not Bold
f the denial is appealed, the District sha	Il follow the procedures for the resolution of appeals	as	
provided in the Illinois State Board of Educ			
	M-Kinner Vente II Assistance Ast		
ECAL DEE . AD LLC C 811424-	<u>, McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act.</u>		
		←	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENIT
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	←	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5			Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].		Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0"
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2 CROSS REF.: 4:130 (Free and Reduct	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2 CROSS REF.: 4:130 (Free and Reduct	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 523 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2CROSS REF.:4:130 (Free and ReduceChildren), 6:220 (BringUse and Conduct)	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto Formatted: CROSS REF, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0'
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 523 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2CROSS REF.:4:130 (Free and ReduceChildren), 6:220 (BringUse and Conduct)	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto Formatted: CROSS REF, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0 Formatted: CROSS REF
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 523 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2CROSS REF.:4:130 (Free and Reduce Children), 6:220 (Bring Use and Conduct)	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto Formatted: CROSS REF, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0"
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 523 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2CROSS REF.:4:130 (Free and Reduce Children), 6:220 (Bring Use and Conduct)	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto Formatted: CROSS REF, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: CROSS REF
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2 CROSS REF.: 4:130 (Free and Reducc <u>Children), 6:</u> 220 (Bring Use and Conduct) ADOPTED: November 6, 2001	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].	·	Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto Formatted: CROSS REF, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: CROSS REF Formatted: Default Paragraph Font
105 ILCS 5/10-20.13, 5 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.2 CROSS REF.: 4:130 (Free and Reducc <u>Children), 6:</u> 220 (Bring Use and Conduct) ADOPTED: November 6, 2001	245 [may contain unenforceable provisions].		Formatted: LEGAL REF INDENT, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto Formatted: CROSS REF, Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0" Formatted: CROSS REF Formatted: Default Paragraph Font Formatted: Font: 8 pt

		_
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [2] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [3] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Bold		
Page 1: [3] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Bold		
Page 1: [3] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Bold		
Page 1: [3] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Bold		
Page 1: [4] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [4] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto		
Page 1: [4] Formatted	Andrea Sowers	12/13/2022 1:12:00 PM
Font: Not Italic Font color: Auto		

Font: Not Italic, Font color: Auto